

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

DENARD ROBINSON; BRAYLON  
EDWARDS; MICHAEL MARTIN; SHAWN  
CRABLE, Individually and on behalf of  
themselves and former University of  
Michigan football players similarly situated,

Case No.: 24-12355  
Honorable Terrence G. Berg

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC  
ASSOCIATION aka "NCAA", BIG TEN  
NETWORK "aka" BTN, and the BIG TEN  
CONFERENCE, INC.

Defendants.

---

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT BIG TEN  
NETWORK'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED  
COMPLAINT [ECF NO. 38]**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Index of Authorities.....v

Issues Presented.....vii

Preface.....1

Introduction.....1

Legal Standard.....3

Argument.....4

**I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED CLAIMS UNDER THE SHERMAN ACT AGAINST DEFENDANT BTN.....4**

A. Applicable Legal Principles.....4

B. BTN Is An Active and Purposeful Participant in An Unlawful Anticompetitive Conspiracy with Defendants NCAA and the Big Ten. ....5

C. Defendants BTN’s Alleged Status As a Beneficiary Has No Merit .....9

D. BTN’s Conduct Distorted Competition in the NIL Market.....14

**II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED UNJUST ENRICHMENT UNDER MICHIGAN LAW .....15**

A. Defendant BTN’s Vague Direct Contact/Benefit Argument Fails.....15

B. BTN Caused an Unjust Taking of Plaintiff’s NIL And Its Conduct is Inequitable.....21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**Continued**

C. Michigan Public Policy Supports Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment  
Claim.....15

Conclusion and Relief Requested.....25

Certificate of Service.....26

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A&amp;M Supply Co. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 252 Mich App 580; 654 NW2d 572 (Mich. 2002) .....	17
<i>A&amp;M Supply Co. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 540883 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 28, 2018) .....	16-17
<i>Arellano v McDonough</i> , 598 US 1 (2023) .....	10
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v Cal State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 US 519 (1983) .....	10
<i>Betkerur v Aultman Hosp Ass’n</i> , 78 F3d 1079 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	7-8
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982) .....	12
<i>Crane &amp; Shovel Sales Corp. v. Bucyrus-Erie Co.</i> , 854 F.2d 802 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	5, 7
<i>Davis–Watkins Co. v. Service Merchandise</i> , 686 F.2d 1190 (6th Cir.1982) .....	4
<i>DirectTV, Inc. v. Treesh</i> , 487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>Glenn Holly Entertainment, Inc. v. Tectronix, Inc.</i> , 352 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Golden Bridge Technology, Inc. v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 525 (E.D. Tex. 2006) .....	11

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

**Cases**

*Hayes-Albion Corp v. Kuberski*,  
421 Mich 170; 364 NW2d 609 (Mich. 1984). .....15

*In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.*,  
29 F. Supp. 3d 982 (E.D. Mich. 2014) .....19

*In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.*,  
105 F. Supp. 2d 618 (E.D. Mich. 2000) .....19

*In re Packaged Seafood Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
242 F. Supp. 3d 1033 (S.D. Cal. 2017) .....19

*In re Pork Antitrust Litig.*,  
495 F. Supp. 3d 753 (D. Minn. 2020) .....19

*In re Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochloride & Naloxone) Antitrust Litig.*,  
64 F. Supp. 3d 665 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....19

*In re Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochloride & Naloxone) Antitrust Litig.*,  
2015 WL 12910728 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 14, 2015) .....19

*In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.*,  
599 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....19

*In re Hard Disk Drive Suspension Assemblies Antitrust Litig.*,  
2021 WL 4306018 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2021) .....19

*In re Santa Fe Nat. Tobacco Co. Mktg. & Sales Pracs. & Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
288 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (D.N.M. 2017) .....19

*In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litig.*,  
2010 WL 5094289 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2010). .....19

*In re Takata Airbag Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
462 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (S.D. Fla. 2020) .....19

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

**Cases**

*Jackson v Southfield Neighborhood Revitalization Initiative*,  
2023 WL 6164992 (Mich. Ct. App. Sept. 21, 2023).....19

*Kammer Asphalt Paving Co. v. E. China Twp. Sch.*,  
443 Mich. 176; 504 N.W.2d 635 (Mich. 1993) .....15

*Keys v. Humana, Inc.*,  
684 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2012).....3

*Kovalchuk v City of Decherd, Tennessee*,  
95 F.4th 1035 (6th Cir.) .....4

*Michigan Educ. Emps. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Morris*,  
460 Mich. 180; 596 N.W.2d 142 (Mich. 1999).....16

*Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.*,  
465 U.S. 752 (1984) .....8

*Re/Max Inter., Inc v Realty One, Inc*,  
173 F3d 995 (6th Cir. 1999).....11

*Roche Diagnostics Corp. v. Shaya*,  
427 F. Supp. 3d 905 (E.D. Mich. 2019) .....19

*Sheet Metal Workers Loc. 441 Health & Welfare Plan v. GlaxoSmithKline, PLC*,  
737 F. Supp. 2d 380 (E.D. Pa. 2010) .....19

*Southaven Land Co., Inc. v. Malone & Hyde, Inc.*,  
715 F.2d 1079 (6th Cir.1983).....9

*Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co.*  
334 U.S. 219 (1948) .....14

*Marshall v ESPN*,  
111 F. Supp. 3d 815 (M.D. Tenn. 2015) .....23

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

**Cases**

*Marshall v. ESPN*,  
668 Fed. Appx. 155 (6th Cir. 2016) .....12-13

*Morris Pumps v. Centerline Piping, Inc.*,  
273 Mich App 187; 729 N.W.2d 898 (Mich. 2006) .....22-23

*NCAA v Bd of Regents*,  
468 US 85 (1984) .....13

*O'Bannon v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n*,  
802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015). .....12

*Osborn v. Griffin*,  
865 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2017) . .....19

*Peck v. General Motors Corp.*,  
894 F.2d 844 (6th Cir. 1990) .....9

*Skutt v. City of Grand Rapids*,  
275 Mich. 258; 266 N.W. 344 (Mich. 1936) .....24

*Stratton v Portfolio Recovery Assocs, LLC*,  
770 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2014) .....3-4

*Tobin v Civil Service Comm*,  
416 Mich 661 (Mich. 1982). .....13

*Total Benefits Plan. Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield*,  
552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008) .....5, 9

*Total Renal Care, Inc. v. Western Nephrology and Metabolic Bone Disease*,  
2009 WL 2596493 (D. Colo. Aug 21, 2009).....11

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

**Cases**

*Trotta v American Airlines, Inc.*,  
741 F. Supp. 3d 673 (Ed. Mich. 2024) . . . . .16

*Wright v. Genesee Cnty.*,  
504 Mich. 410; 934 N.W.2d 805 (Mich. 2019). . . . .16

*Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.*,  
433 U.S. 562 (1977) . . . . .23

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1. . . . . 4

MCL § 390.1731. . . . .12

MCL § 390.1732. . . . .22

MCL § 390.1732(a). . . . .24

**Rule**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6). . . . .3, 12, 25

**Other Authority**

Michigan House Fiscal Agency Bill Analysis, H.B. 5217, 3/12/2020. . . . .25
